
Ordinance authorizing the City Manager or designee to execute all 

documents necessary to accept an amendment to a grant contract for the 

Tuberculosis Prevention and Control-Federal (TB/PC-FED) grant increasing the total 

amount to $64,693, from the Texas Department of State Health Services 

in the No. 1066 Health Grants Fund, with an increase in the city match to 

$12,939, for a total project cost of $77,632, for the amended contract 

period September 1, 2014, through December 31, 2015; authorizing the 

transfer of $3,235, from the No. 1020 General Fund to the No. 1066 Health 

Grants Fund, appropriating the increased cash match and increased grant 

amount; and ratifying acceptance of the amended grant agreement to 

begin September 1, 2015. 

 

Be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Corpus Christi, Texas: 

 

Section 1:  The City Manager or designee is authorized to execute all documents 

necessary to accept an  amended  grant amount of $16,173, from the Texas 

Department of State Health Services in the Health Grants Fund No. 1066, for the 

amended contract period of September 1, 2014 through December 31, 2015, to 

provide tuberculosis prevention and control services. 
 
Section 2:  That the increased grant amount of $16,173, is appropriated in the No. 

1066 Health Grants Fund to continue the TB-PC-FED grant in the Health 

Department.  

 

Section 3:  The transfer of $3,235, from the No. 1020 General Fund to the No. 1066 

Health Grants Fund, appropriating the same for a total project cost of $77,632.  

 

Section 4: The amendment includes minor revisions to Section I. Statement of 

Work, A. Provision of Services; Section II. FY15 Performance Measures: Billing 

Instructions; and the General Provisions, Article II. Compliance Reporting, Section 

2.06. 

 

Section 5:  Further the City Council ratifies acceptance of the grant 

a m e n d m e n t  to begin as of September 1, 2015. A copy of the executed grants 

shall be filed in the office of the City Secretary. 

 

  



That the foregoing ordinance was read for the first time and passed to its second 
reading on this the _____ day of ___________, 2015, by the following vote: 

Nelda Martinez  ____________ Chad Magill  ___________ 

Carolyn Vaughn  ____________ Colleen McIntyre ____________ 

Rudy Garza     ____________ Lillian Riojas  ____________ 

Brian Rosas   ____________ Mark Scott  ____________ 

Lucy Rubio   ____________ 

 

That the foregoing ordinance was read for the second time and passed finally on this 

the _______ day of _______________, 2015, by the following vote: 

Nelda Martinez  ____________ Chad Magill  ___________ 

Carolyn Vaughn  ____________ Colleen McIntyre ____________ 

Rudy Garza     ____________ Lillian Riojas  ____________ 

Brian Rosas    ____________ Mark Scott  ____________ 

Lucy Rubio   ____________ 
 
 
PASSED AND APPROVED, this the ______ day of ___________, 2015. 
 

ATTEST: 

 

__________________________________ _____________________________ 

Rebecca Huerta     Nelda Martinez 

City Secretary     Mayor 

 

 

 

 

 


